quite an attractive pay compression factor of 38.5 (as contrasted with a compression factor of
14.3 for the representative job grade for the top professional grade, P3). However, there is
no remarkable contrast between the compression factor for the latter (professional) job grade
and those of the representative job grades below. The same observations can be made using
the pay data after monetization of benefits. Again the relative gap between the pay
compression factor for the grade (at 13.9) and that for the P3 grade (at 6.2) is very large, at
more than 100 percent (see Table 4. 11). In the circumstances, the pay compression ratio
measured on the basis of comparing the remuneration between the very top civil service
executives and the industrial class grades can be misleading because it marks the inequities
between the effective remuneration of the top administrators and that of those of the job
grades in-between.

Table 4.11: COMPARISON OF EFFECTIVE PAY COMPRESSION FACTORS
AFTER MONETIZATION OF BENEFITS FOR SELECT JOB GRADES IN THE

CIVIL SERVICE

SELECT JOB GRADES GROSS TOTAL VALUE TOTAL ANNUAL COMPRESSION FACTORS
ANNUAL OF MONETIZED GROSS MONETIZED
MONETARY PAY PAY
PAY BEFORE AFTER
K K K MONETIZATION MONETIZATION

OF BENEFITS OF BENEFITS

Principal secretary(S2) 73,896 106,664 180,560 38.5 13.9
Principal Specialist (P3) 27,466 53,365 80,831 14.3 6.2
Principal Admin Sec (S7) 21,466 48,088 69,554 11.2 5.3
Administration Officer (AOI) 11,585 34,916 46.501 60 3.6
Personal Secretary (DI) 12,475 33,746 46,221 6 5 3.6
Seniior Exec Officer (B2) 10,310 32,336 42,646 5 4 3.3
ClericalrTechn. Officer (C21TA) 4.284 11,354 15,638 2.2 1.2
Messangcr (SC 1) 3045 11,087 14,132 1.6 1.1
* Industrial class (CW3) 1918 11,087 13,005 I 0 1.0

On the other hand, as reflected in the data in the last two columns of Table 4.11, the pay
compression factors for all job grades are significantly reduced when benefits are monetized
to estimate effective pay levels. Therefore, with monetization of benefits, the pay structure is
significantly more equitable.

31 Salary compression ratio is defined as the ratio of the salary at the top grade of the salary structure to that
of the minimum salary on the same structure. Salary compression factors refer to the ratios of different
Salary grades to minimum salary on the same structure.